
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Rd, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Date: Thursday 12 December 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Sally Hendry(Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01373 864714 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
(Chairman) 

Westbury West russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr David Jenkins (Vice-
Chairman) 

Westbury North david.jenkins2@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr Gordon King  Westbury West gordon.king@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Vacancy Ethandune  

 



Items to be considered  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

2.   Children of Westbury Junior School sing Seasonal Seasonal 
Carols  

 

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 3013.   

5.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 18)  

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes 
are available in the full agenda pack, or online.  If you would like the 
Area Board to consider or discuss any of these items in more detail, 
please speak with the Community Area Manager or the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
(a) State of Environment Report 
(b) NHS111 Service 
(c) Community Land Trust  

 

7.   New Train Service to Swindon and Chippenham   

 Cllr Gordon King will provide an update on the new train service to 
Swindon and Chippenham.  

 

8.   A Campus for Westbury - Latest Updates on the Consultation 
which closed on 30 November 2013  

 

  
Members of the Campus Operations Board will give an overview of 
the consultation, the total number of responses received and the 
split between the first, second and third Options.     

 

9.   Tackling Graffiti   

 An update will be given on the recent clean up operation in 
Westbury.  

 

10.   Westbury - Street Scene   

 An overview will be given of the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Street Scene team in Westbury.  Relevant activities include keeping 

 



streets and open spaces clean and tidy, including litter-picking, 
pavement sweeping, mowing grass, pruning hedges and graffiti 
removal. 
 
An explanation will also be given as to how activities change 
through the different seasons of the year.   

11.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 19 - 22)  

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further 
information partners wish to share:- 
 

• Police & Crime Commissioner’s Office 

• Wiltshire Police 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 

• NHS Wiltshire 

• BA13 CAP 

• Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

• Town/Parish Councils  

 

12.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 23 - 26)  

 A report by the Community Area Manager providing an update on 
the issues raised at the CATG and actions taken is attached.   

 

13.   Community Area Grants (Pages 27 - 52)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 

Thursday 6 February 2014 at Leigh Park Community Centre, 
Leigh Park Way, Westbury, BA13 3FN  

 
Future Meeting Dates 
 
Wednesday 26 February 2014 at the Laverton, Westbury – 
Presentation on Community area Joint Strategic Assessments.   

 

 





 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Heywood Village Hall, Church Rd, Heywood, Westbury BA13 4LP 

Date:  17 October 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Gordon King 
 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr David Bradshaw, Cllr Ian Cunningham, Cllr Sue Ezra, 

Cllr Mike Sutton  
Bratton Parish Council 
Coulston Parish Council 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council  
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Swabey 
Heywood Parish Council – Cllr Keith Youngs 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 1



 
 

Wiltshire NHS 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Revd Jonathan Burke, Carole King, Phil 
McMullen.   
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 
 
He announced with great sadness the recent death of Cllr Linda Conley, who 
had represented the Ethandune Division on Wiltshire Council since May 2013, 
prior to which she had represented the Winsley & Westwood Division since the 
formation of the new Unitary Authority in May 2009.   She had previously been a 
Member of West Wiltshire District Council and was portfolio holder in waste 
management & recycling.  There was to be a private family funeral but there was 
to be a memorial service which would be held later in November.  All present 
stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.    

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Alison Irving – Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
Cllr Francis Morland – Heywood Parish Council 
Ann Dunderdale – White Horse Alliance  
Michael Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner   

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 August 2013 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment:- 
 
Minute No 6 – Consultation Launch on Options for a Westbury Campus – 
Shaping the Future of Westbury Services   To include the following as a 
final bullet point:- 
 

• The meeting agreed that the Area Board would endorse the Option 
selected by the Westbury Community as a result of the consultation 
process being carried out and  that it would be forwarded to 
Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet as being the recommendation of the 
Area Board.  

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3



 
 

5.   Pupils Voices 

 The Chairman introduced and welcomed local junior school pupils who were 
attending to make a presentation explaining the community issues raised at the 
Pupils Voice event held earlier that year. 
 
With the aid of slides, the children explained that a total of 47 pupils from Bitham 
Brook, Bratton, Chapmanslade, Dilton Marsh, Westbury Leigh & Westbury 
Junior Schools had met in June for a Pupil Voice event.  This was the first event 
of its kind in the area and gave pupils a chance to meet others and discuss 
ideas around the 
[...]
ctual figures and this was something which 
required attention.  
 

• Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb presented his report and stated that although the 

performance figures showed an overall reduction in crime, there had been a slight 

increase in domestic burglaries which included a series of several offences committed by 

the same person.  There had been a significant reduction in non dwelling burglaries.  He 

was pleased to confirm that the overall levels of crime and anti-social behaviour for 

Westbury remained lower than the average for Wiltshire and that Wiltshire remained 

one of the safest counties in the Country.  

 
• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – The submitted report was noted.  

 

• NHS Wiltshire - There was no update. 

 

• BA13 CAP – The submitted report was noted. 

 

• Youth Advisory Group (YAG) – The submitted report was noted. 

 

• Town/Parish Councils – There were no updates. 

9.   Progress of the Campus Consultation 

 Mike Parker, a member of the Community Operations Board (COB) provided an 
update on the campus consultation.  He informed the meeting that well over 400 
people so far had responded by completing the questionnaire on what sort of 
campus they would like to see in Westbury and it was anticipated that as a result 
of a publicity and awareness campaign many more residents of Westbury would 
respond. 

It was noted that the consultation, which was due to finish at the end of 
November, would be publicised in the Christmas in Westbury booklet as well as 
at local events, community groups, shops and the library. The consultation 
would also target the village communities where there would be facilities for the 
return of completed questionnaire forms. Everyone was urged to take the 
opportunity to help plan where their services would be housed in the future. 
The meeting was reminded that the consultation was offering three options – a 
one site campus (new-build), a two site or three site campus using existing
[...]
est, and Salisbury in the south 
were the four largest urban centres in the county, and Melksham - between 
them - was the fifth. However, the train service in recent years had been sparse 
and ill-suited to the needs of the community who would use it if only there were 
more convenient and appropriate services for their journeys.  
 
The line was regarded as an essential link for the local communities and 
businesses along the route, and as part of the projected strategic north - south 
rail link through an area experiencing major expansion. The TWCRP liaised with 
all interested parties to promote the social, economic and environmental 
prosperity of the local communities.  All this had resulted in the probable 
introduction of a considerably enhanced rail service scheduled to be introduced 
in December 2013, subject to Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet confirming approval to 
the necessary funding for the improved service at their next meeting.  At present 
two trains per day ran between Westbury and Swindon but it was planned to 
increase this to eight trains each way daily from 9 December 2013.   

The meeting warmly welcomed the introduction of this enhanced service and 
trusted that it would be widely used.   

 

    

Page 9



 
 

13.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Community Area Manager presented an update on the issues raised at the 
CATG and the actions which had been taken as set out in the minutes of the 
CATG meeting held on 4 October 2013. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) To approve improved signing at Wellhead Drove junction with Road A350 at a cost of 

£200. 

 
(2) To approve the erection of a white village gate on one side of Westbury Road (B3098) 

at Bratton in order to deter speeding traffic at a cost of £800. 

 

(3) To approve the funding of £1000 towards the cost of providing two horse gates at the 

entrance of Wellhead Woods and along the track from the White Horse Equestrian 

Centre. 

 

(4) To approve the funding of £2,000 for a review to extend the 30mph speed restriction at 

Edington. 

 

It was noted that following the approval of the above-mentioned schemes the 
remaining budget was £11,276.   

14.   Update on Adoption of Leigh Park 

 The Area Board received and noted reports on progress made on the adoption 
of highways and open spaces on the Leigh Park development.  
 
 

15.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider applications for funding from the 2013/14 
Area Board Grants Budget.  She then explained each application in turn. 
 
(a) Dilton Marsh History Society – A Village at War – Digital Archive CD Rom Project 

 

Decision 

 
To approve a grant of £500 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grant criteria 2013/14. 
 
 

(b) U3A – Purchase of Publicity Equipment 

 

Page 10



 
 

Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £378 towards the purchase of publicity 
equipment. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grant criteria 2013/14. 
 
 
The Area Board noted that following the approval of the above-mentioned 
grants, there was still a grant fund balance of £44,793 which could be 
spent before 31 March 2014.    
 
   

16.   Date of Next Meeting 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on 
Thursday 12 December 2013 at The Laverton Hall, Westbury, BA13 3EN, 
starting at 7.00pm.  
 

Page 11



Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
Wiltshire and Swindon State of the Environment 
report 2013 

Officer Contact Details: 
Jenny Hawley, Environmental Intelligence Officer at 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, tel: 01380 736 084 and email: 
jennyh@wiltshirewildlife.org 

Weblink: 
Wiltshire Intelligence Network Environment section: 
www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/environment   

Further details available: 
Full report available online or in hard copy and more 
detailed data on the Wiltshire Intelligence Network. 

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

The State of the Environment report 2013 for Wiltshire and Swindon was published in 
September 2013 by Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, on behalf of Link2Nature, the Local Nature 
Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon (www.link2nature.org.uk). The project is funded by 
Natural England, Public Health Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council.  
 
This new report provides a strategic assessment of Wiltshire’s environment. It forms the basis 
of the Wiltshire JSA and Community Area JSA environment sections.  
 
The report gives an overview of the state of our natural habitats and wildlife, and the services 
that these provide (such as clean air, water, food and green space). It highlights the drivers of 
environmental change, including population growth, development, farming, consumption of 
natural resources and climate change.  
 
More detailed data is available in the environment section of the Wiltshire Intelligence Network. 
This website gives easy access to up-to-date environmental information and online links to a 
wide range of sources.  
 
Further resources on the state of the environment in each Community Area will be available on 
the Wiltshire Intelligence Network in late 2012 and early 2013, in time for the publication of the 
Community Area JSAs 2013-14. Maps are already available showing environmental 
designations (such as protected wildlife sites) and agri-environment schemes in each 
Community Area.  
 
Any questions, comments or requests for further information can be addressed to Jenny 
Hawley (contact details above). 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 13



Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
NHS 111 implementation in Wiltshire, Swindon, 
Bath and North East Somerset and Gloucestershire 

Officer Contact Details: Tracy Torr, Communications and Engagement Officer 

Weblink: 
www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/ 
 

Further details available: Tel: 01380 736010 

 

On Monday 21st October, the Clinical Commissioning Groups were advised that the 
national panel overseeing the implementation of the NHS 111 service has agreed our 
recommendation that the service goes to full service commencement on Monday 28th 
October.   
     
Working closely with us, Harmoni has shown a steady and sustained improvement 
in performance over the summer, giving Commissioners confidence that it is providing 
a safe and effective service to our communities. As you are aware we initially had 
experienced some difficulty with the delivery of this service, but I am pleased that after 
significant hard work and endeavour by both Harmoni and Commissioners, we have 
reached this important milestone.  Naturally, as part of the enduring contractual 
obligations, performance will be monitored and managed routinely to ensure that the 
service provided continues to be of a safe and effective standard.    
 
Running up to and going beyond the launch date, there will be a range of activities to 
raise public awareness about when to call NHS 111 with leaflets and posters also 
being distributed in the coming weeks to GP surgeries and public and community 
spaces. 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Wiltshire Community Land Trust 

Officer Contact Details: Rose Seagrief, Wiltshire CLT 

Weblink: info@wiltshireclt.org.uk 

Further details available: Tel: 01380 850916 

 

Wiltshire Community Land Trust is an independent not-for-profit organisation that 
provides advice and practical support to communities in Wiltshire and Swindon that 
wish to set up local Community Land Trusts to own and develop assets that meet their 
community’s needs, such as affordable housing, workspace, community gardens, 
wildlife reserves, pubs, shops and a range of community facilities and local services.  
 
Wiltshire CLT can help communities identify whether a CLT can help them meet their 
needs and achieve their aspirations and if it is, to help them do that.  Please contact 
Rose Seagrief, Wiltshire CLT on telephone: 01380 8509
[...]
could be discussed at next CATG – agreed. 
 
Next CATG will be at 10am on Friday 17 January 2014, Venue TBC. 

 
 

Page 26



 

 
 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 12 December 2013 

Title of Report Area Board Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider two funding applications to the community area grants fund 
scheme and six councillor led project bids: 
   
1. Two applications seeking Community Area Grant Funding (appendix 1) 
1.1   BA13 Community Area Partnership  - is seeking £4,700 towards annual running costs   
1.2   Bratton Pre School – is seeking £1150 towards the  creation of a shaded area and   
storage shed 

 
2. Six councillor led project bids   
2.1    Child and Parent/Carer activity sessions – £1200.   
2.2    Design and set up of a website for Westbury Heritage - £1153 
2.3    Specialist finance/debt training and laptop for use by Crosspoint volunteers - £1305 
2.4    Replacement of heritage road sign - £800 
2.5    Installation of lighting on footpath adjacent to Matravers - £2000 
2.6    Purchase of computer equipment to enable Silver Surfers group - £1000 
 
TOTAL Funding Requests: £13,308 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13.

Page 27



 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and 
Housing (5th April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 

is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, and 
give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   
 

1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos 
of volunteering and community involvement and the

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Rd, Westbury BA13 3EN 

Date:  12 December 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Russell Hawker (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Sue Ezra, Cllr Christine Mitchell, Cllr David Tout, Keith 
Harvey (Town Clerk) 
Bratton Parish Council 
Coulston Parish Council 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Francis Morland 
Edington Parish Council 
Heywood Parish Council – Cllr Francis Morland  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb, PC.Gavin Hucks  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Wiltshire NHS 



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King 
Westbury YAG – Sally Willox 
 
 
Total in attendance: 44 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Children of Westbury Junior School sing Seasonal Christmas Carols 

 The Chairman welcomed pupils from Westbury Junior School who were about to 
sing some seasonal Christmas carols.   
 
At the end of the carol singing, the Chairman warmly thanked the children and 
presented them with a large box of chocolates.    

3.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr David Windess – Westbury Town Council 
The Revd. Jonathan Burke – BA13+ Community Area Partnership 

4.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Gordon King declared a personal interest in the grant application for 
specialist finance/debt training and laptop use by Crosspoint volunteers as he 
was a member of the Crosspoint Committee.   
 
Cllr Russell Hawker declared a personal interest in the grant applications for the 
installation of lighting on the footpath between Springfield Road and Indigo 
Gardens, adjacent to Matravers School as he was a governor at that school. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
(a) State of Environment Report 
 

The State of the Environment report 2013 for Wiltshire and Swindon was 
published in September 2013 by Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, on behalf of 
Link2Nature, the Local Nature Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon 
(www.link2nature.org.uk). The project was funded by Natural England, 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

Public Health Wiltshire and Wiltshire Council.  
 

This new report provided a strategic assessment of Wiltshire’s 
environment. It formed the basis of the Wiltshire JSA and Community 
Area JSA environment sections.  

 
The report gave an overview of the state of our natural habitats and 
wildlife, and the services that these provided (such as clean air, water, 
food and green space). It highlighted the drivers of environmental 
change, including population growth, development, farming, consumption 
of natural resources and climate change.  
 

(b) NHS111 Service 
 

On Monday 21 October 2013, the Clinical Commissioning Groups were 
advised that the national panel overseeing the implementation of the NHS 
111 service had agreed our recommendation that the service should go 
to full service commencement on Monday 28 October.   

     
Working closely with us, Harmoni had shown a steady and sustained 
improvement in performance over the summer, giving Commissioners 
confidence that it was providing a safe and effective service to our 
communities.  

 
Running up to and going beyond the launch date, there would be a range 
of activities to raise public awareness about when to call NHS 111 with 
leaflets and posters also being distributed in the coming weeks to GP 
surgeries and public and community spaces. 
 
 

(c) Community Land Trust 
 

Wiltshire Community Land Trust was an independent not-for-profit 
organisation that provided advice and practical support to communities in 
Wiltshire and Swindon that wished to set up local Community Land Trusts 
to own and develop assets that met their community’s needs, such as 
affordable housing, workspace, community gardens, wildlife reserves, 
pubs, shops and a range of community facilities and local services.  

 
Wiltshire CLT could help communities identify whether a CLT could 
help them meet their needs and achieve their aspirations and if it was, to 
help them do that.  Contact Rose Seagrief, Wiltshire CLT on telephone: 
01380 850916 or email info@wiltshireclt.org.uk 

 

7.   New Train Service to Swindon and Chippenham 

 Cllr Gordon King reported that the enhanced train service from Westbury 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

through to Melksham, Chippenham and Swindon came into operation on 8 
December with eight trains now running in each direction between Swindon and 
Westbury on Mondays to Saturdays and slightly fewer on Sundays. 
 
He explained that more than one million passengers were travelling through 
Westbury each year and hoped that this nerly enhanced service would be well 
used. 
 
In answer to a question from Cllr Francis Morland it was not known when this 
service might be extended to Salisbury.  
 
 

8.   A Campus for Westbury - Latest Updates on the Consultation which closed on 
30 November 2013 

 Brenda Pyne and Mike Parker, the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Community 
Operations Board (COB) reported that the second round of consultations which 
ended on 29 November 2014 had been very successful in that a total of 1005 
responses had been received from a distribution of 2500 paper surveys. This 
consultation had taken place between August and November and had 
culminated in a wide distribution and publicity drive during the Christmas Fayre. 
 
An initial analysis of the completed forms had shown the following results: 
 
Total no. of responses in support of OPTION 1 = 810 
(A three site campus) 
Total no. of responses in support of OPTION 2 = 106 
(A two site campus) 
Total no. of responses in support of OPTION 3 = 89 
(A single site new build campus) 
     
Further work on the analysis was being carried out which would be fully reported 
to the next meeting of the Area Board in February 2014. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 
Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding, congratulated those involved in carrying 
out the consultation survey which had resulted in a good achievement and was 
the best exercise carried out in Wiltshire to date.  He explained that the provision 
of campuses was not just about buildings but about communities and the 
provision of services.  Wiltshire Council was actively looking at new ways of 
delivering services to the people of Wiltshire, which the Council was 
endeavouring to ensure were being provided as locally as possible with the help 
and advice from local communities and volunteers.     

9.   Tackling Graffiti 

 An update was given on the recent clean up operation of graffiti in Westbury. 
Norman Burgess, Community Co-ordinator, Highways & Streetscene, explained 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

the work being carried out in partnership with the Police and illustrated this by 
showing some photographs of graffiti and also the result after clean up. 
 
It was noted that the removal of graffiti on street furniture was being prioritised 
but it was the responsibility of private individuals to remove graffiti from their own 
property.      

10.   Westbury - Street Scene 

 An overview of the work undertaken by the Council’s Streetscene team in 
Westbury was presented by Chris Clark, Client Area Manager West, Highways 
& Streetscene.  
 
It was explained that regular activities undertaken by this team included keeping 
streets and open spaces clean and tidy which involved: 
 

• Litter picking 

• Pavement sweeping 

• Mowing grass 

• Pruning hedges 

• Graffiti removal 
 
Chris Clark explained that a new contract had been awarded to Balfour Beatty  
who would be responsible for this work. It was pointed out that it was taking a 
little time for the multi-skilled workforce, who were carrying out this work, to 
familiarise themselves with their new responsibilities which were quite 
considerable and vastly different to previous practices. 
 
During further discussion, issues were raised: 
 

• Concern was expressed at the state of Westbury Cemetery.  Mr Clark 
explained that staff responsible for the upkeep of cemeteries had been 
previously employed by English Landscapes and they had been 
undergoing some training in the new work practices.  He stated that the 
situation regarding the upkeep of cemeteries would be monitored. 

 

• A question was asked about the frequency in which streets and 
pavements were swept and cleared of litter.  Mr Clark stated that the 
main streets and their pavements were swept every day but there were 
insufficient resources to sweep the minor roads so frequently.   
 

The Chairman thereupon thanked Chris Clark for his useful and informative 
presentation. 
 
Cllr Gordon King requested a bi-monthly programme of work and update report 
on work carried out by Balfour Beatty to be circulated to the area board 
councillors. It was agreed this would happen and regular reports would be 
brought to the Area Board.    



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

  
 

11.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received the following partner and community updates:- 
 
a. Police & Crime Commissioner’s Office  There was no report.  
 
b. Wiltshire Police  Inspector Alan Webb presented an update report from 

which it was noted that Sgt. Sean Brady had recently joined the team. 
 

There had been an overall reduction in crime with night time crimes being 
halved. The previous increase in burglary that had been attributed to a 
single series had now been subsumed with other burglary offences which 
were at the same level as recorded in the previous year.  There remained a 
significant reduction in non dwelling burglaries. 
 
There had been an increase in public space violent crime causing injury 
and this increase appeared localised within the Westbury town area. This 
increase was in the order of one additional assault per month when 
compared with 2012.  There had been a continued reduction in reports of 
Anti-Social Behaviour but this reduction was larger in the rural area than in 
Westbury.    
 
A resident asked for an explanation of the decrease in police detection 
rates and Inspector Webb said he would report back at a future meeting. 
 
People at the meeting raised concerns about the recent lack of police  
reporting at town and parish councils. Inspector Webb said he had not 
issued any instruction on this matter and was surprised to hear about it. He 
said he would investigate the matter. 

 
c. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue  Mike Franklin stated that he had been unable 

to produce a report for this meeting on account of the introduction of new 
software which was being installed which would lead to a change in format 
of his report.  He considered that a report in the new format  would be 
available for the next meeting. 

 
d. NHS Wiltshire  There was no update. 

 
e. BA13 CAP Carole King reported that the last partnership meeting had 

been held on 4 December 2013 which had been themed on transport.  The 
next meeting was due to be held on 19 March 2014 at Dilton Marsh when 
the main theme would be community safety. 

 
f. Youth Advisory Group (YAG)  The submitted report was received and 

noted.  Young people from the Westbury youth centre gave a verbal 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

report on activities and achievements. They asked if they could have a 
place on the COB – this was agreed. 
 

g. Town/Parish Councils  There were no updates. 

12.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Community Area Manager presented an update on the issues raised at the 
CATG and the actions which had been taken as set out in the minutes of the 
CATG meeting held on 22 November 2013. 
 
Decision: 
 
(1) To approve an allocation of £10,000 towards improved lighting on the 

footpath (Indigo Lane) between Springfield Road and Indigo Gardens. 
 
(2) To approve an allocation of £3,500 for the provision of a bus shelter 

at the White Horse Health Centre, subject to match funding from 
Westbury Town Council. 
 

(3) To approve an allocation of £2,000 for the provision of dropped kerbs 
and tactile paving at two sites at Rosefield Way crossing.  

13.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider applications for funding from the 2013/14 
Area Board Grants Budget.  She then explained each application in turn. 
 
(a) BA13 Community Area Partnership – Annual Running Costs 
 

Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £4,700 towards the Partnership’s annual 
running costs. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

(b) Bratton Pre School – Creation of a Shaded Area and Storage Shed 
 

Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1,150 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

  
(c) Child and Parent/Carer Activity Sessions – Led by Cllr Gordon King 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1,200 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
  

(d) Design and Set Up of a Website for Westbury Heritage – Led by Cllr 
Russell Hawker  

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1,153 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

(e) Specialist Finance/Dept Training and Laptop for Use by Crosspoint 
Volunteers – Led by Cllr David Jenkins 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1,305 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

(f) Replacement of Heritage Road Sign on Mane Way – Led by Cllr 
Russell Hawker 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £800 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

(g) Installation of Lighting on Footpath between Springfield Road and 
Indigo Lane adjacent to Matravers School – led by Cllr Gordon King 

 
Decision 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
To approve a grant of £2,000 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

(h) Purchase of Computer Equipment for Silver Surfers Group at 
Grassacres Day Centre – Led by Cllr David Jenkins 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1,000 towards this project. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2013/14. 
 

The Area Board noted that following the approval of the above-mentioned 
grants, there was still a grant fund balance of £32,010 which could be spent 
before 31 March 2014.   

 
 
  

  

14.   Date of Next Meeting 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on 
Thursday 6 February 2014 at Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, 
Westbury, BA13 3FN, starting at 7.00pm. 


